

## Subject Matter: 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games Budget

### **Department: Community Development Services**

Presented By: Tracy Simpson

## Council Meeting Date: July 17, 2023

#### **Recommendation:**

That Council approve the 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games Operating Budget as presented.

**Issue:** The 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games require City Council approval for the operating budget.

**Background:** On October 28, 2021, the Saskatchewan Summer Games Council announced that the City of Lloydminster would be the host community for the 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games (Games). The games will be hosted from July 21 to July 27, 2024.

The Games will involve around 2,000 participants including athletes, coaches, and managers in fifteen (15) sports representing nine (9) sport and recreation districts within the Province of Saskatchewan. Sports include archery, athletics, baseball, basketball, canoe, kayak, golf, soccer, softball (female), tennis, triathlon, swimming, beach volleyball, special Olympics bocce ball and wheelchair basketball.

The tri-party hosting agreement executed by the City of Lloydminster, Saskatchewan Games Council Inc. and 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games Lloydminster Inc. (Hosting Society), indicates that all three (3) parties are required to approve the operating budget for the Games. On May 30, 2023, the Hosting Society approved the 2024 Operating Budget as presented.

#### **Options:**

- 1. That Council approve the 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games Operating Budget as presented.
- 2. That Council does not approve the 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games Operating Budget as presented.
- 3. That Council request further information and that the item be brought forward to a future Regular Council Meeting for decision.

**Alignment with Strategic Plan:** This item is in alignment with the following strategic area: Building Economic Resilience by attracting provincial events to the region.

#### Legal Review: Not required.

**Governance Implications:** As per the tri-party hosting agreement executed by the City of Lloydminster, Saskatchewan Games Council Inc. and 2024 Saskatchewan Summer Games



Lloydminster Inc. hosting society, all three (3) parties are required to approve the operating budget for the games.

# Budget/Financial Implications:

**Environmental Implications:** N/A



# **Report Approval Details**

Document Title:	2024 Sask Summer Games Budget Approval.docx
Attachments:	- 2024 Budget Council July 17 2023.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Jul 10, 2023

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Tracy Simpson

Doug Rodwell

**Dion Pollard**